

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

In re ENRON CORPORATION SECURITIES
LITIGATION

§ Civil Action No. H-01-3624
§ **(Consolidated)**

§
§ CLASS ACTION

This Document Relates To:

MARK NEWBY, et al., Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, et al., Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KENNETH L. LAY, et al.,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO THE BARCLAYS DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DOCKET NOS. 4817, 4818, 5333)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	10
III. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT CONCERNING WHETHER BARCLAYS COMMITTED PRIMARY ACTS OF DECEPTION UNDER RULE 10b-5(a) AND (c)	12
A. The Standard for Primary Liability Under Rule 10b-5(a) and (c)	12
B. Barclays' Engagement in and Structuring of the Fraudulent Transactions Subjects It to Primary Liability.....	30
1. Chewco	30
2. SO ₂	43
3. J.T. Holdings.....	60
4. Prepays.....	74
a. Roosevelt.....	78
b. Nixon.....	81
c. CSFB.....	83
5. Nikita.....	91
6. Metals.....	101
IV. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT CONCERNING WHETHER BARCLAYS VIOLATED RULE 10b-5(b).....	107
V. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT THAT BARCLAYS ACTED WITH SCIENTER	109
A. The Scierter Standard on Summary Judgment.....	110
B. The Evidence Demonstrates Barclays Acted with Scierter.....	113
1. Chewco	117
2. J.T. Holdings.....	118
3. Nikita.....	119

	Page
4. Prepays.....	120
5. SO ₂	123
6. Metals.....	125
VI. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT THAT BARCLAYS’ DECEPTIVE CONDUCT WAS IN CONNECTION WITH A PURCHASE OR SALE OF SECURITIES	125
VII. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT AS TO LOSS CAUSATION.....	127
A. There Is a Triable Issue of Fact that Barclays’ Conduct Caused Plaintiffs to Suffer Losses.....	129
B. The PSLRA’s Loss-Causation Requirement Does Not Preclude Class Actions Against Knowing Violators, Who the Statute Provides Shall Be Jointly and Severally Liable.....	132
C. Barclays’ Argument for Mini-Schemes Is Unsupported by Law	136
VIII. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT AS TO RELIANCE.....	142
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption of Reliance as to Barclays’ Conduct	142
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Run Afoul of <i>Greenberg</i>	145
C. The <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Presumption Applies	147
IX. A CLAIM LIES AS TO ALL THE BARCLAYS ENTITIES SUED	152
A. Barclays Capital, Inc. Is Primarily Liable Under §10(b) and Rule 10b-5	153
B. Barclays PLC Is, at a Minimum, Vicariously Liable for the Acts of Its Subsidiaries.....	155
C. Barclays PLC Is Subject to Liability Based on Agency Principles	159
D. Barclays PLC Is Subject to Liability as a Control Person Under §20(a) of the 1934 Act.....	161
X. CONCLUSION.....	166

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Equity Group</i> , 2 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1993)	162, 163
<i>Abell v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988), <i>vacated, remanded, Friar v. Bell</i> , 492 U.S. 914 (1989)	149
<i>Advanced Laser Prods., Inc. v. Signature Stock Transfer, Inc.</i> , No. 3:98-CV-1624-D, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5179 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 1999).....	16, 49
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Mgmt. Corp. v. Dunlap</i> , 784 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1992).....	156
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	148, 151
<i>Bennett v. Calabrian Chems. Corp.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 815 (E.D. Tex. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 04-41056, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 4565 (5th Cir. Mar. 21, 2005).....	11
<i>Black v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkm.</i> , 447 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2006)	156
<i>Bruschi v. Brown</i> , 876 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1989)	137
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	110
<i>Canova v. Shell Pipeline Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2002)	10

	Page
<i>Carson v. Dynege, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Castleberry v. Branscum</i> , 721 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. 1986).....	156
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	12, 13, 18, 159
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	150
<i>Chill v. GE</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	157
<i>Colson v. Grohman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Do v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 162 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1998)	112
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979).....	136, 137
<i>Ellison v. Am. Image Motor Co.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	163
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	127
<i>Expeditors Int'l v. Direct Line Cargo Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 468 (D.N.J. 1998)	161
<i>Faison v. Nationwide Mortgage Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	136
<i>Fin. Acquisition Ptnrs. v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)	112

	Page
<i>Finkel v. Docutel/Olivetti Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1987)	144, 149, 150
<i>First Virginia Bankshares v. Benson</i> , 559 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1977)	107, 108, 132
<i>Fitz-Patrick v. Commonwealth Oil, Co.</i> , 285 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1960)	158
<i>Flock v. Scripto-Tokai Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2003)	10, 11, 29
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	150
<i>Foss v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>G.A. Thompson & Co. v. Partridge</i> , 636 F.2d 945 (5th Cir. 1981)	135, 162
<i>GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Gibraltar Sav., v. LDBrinkman Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1988)	156
<i>Goldstein v. MCI Worldcom</i> , 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003)	111, 112, 144
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)	145, 146, 147
<i>Hardwood Tire-Arlington, Inc. v. Young</i> , 963 S.W.2d 881 (Tex. App. Fort Worth 1998).....	156
<i>Harriman v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 101 (D. Del. 1974).....	164
<i>Hawkins v. Frick-Reik Supply Corp.</i> , 154 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1946)	156
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	11, 14, 112

	Page
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	111
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990).....	107
<i>Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981)	127
<i>In re Alta Indus., Inc.</i> , 53 B.R. 567 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1985).....	157
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	144
<i>In re Cerner Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 425 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2005)	110
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)	19, 21
<i>In re Compaq Sec. Litig.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1307 (S.D. Tex. 1993)	11
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 313 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	13, 135, 141
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	6, 20
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1668 (S.D. Tex. Jan 28, 2003)	162, 163
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43146 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2006)	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88121 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-04-0087, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41240 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2005)	126, 129, 139
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-04-0088, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39927 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2005)	126
<i>In re Executive Telecard, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	164
<i>In re Fleming Cos. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 5-03-MD-1530 (TJW), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26488 (E.D. Tex. June 10, 2004).....	112
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	28, 90
<i>In re Homestore.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006)	5, 26
<i>In re Homestore.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 790 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	111
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003)	28, 91
<i>In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Fund</i> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992).....	137
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	164
<i>In re Paracelsus Corp.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	164
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sec. Litig. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. Tex. 2001)	162, 163
<i>In re Tutu Wells Contamination Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 1005 (D.VI. 1995)	157
<i>In re Unicapital Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	164
<i>In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3791 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2005)	137
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	131
<i>In re Zonagen Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 764 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	110, 146
<i>Isquith ex rel. Isquith v. Middle S. Utils.</i> , 847 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Japan Petroleum Co.(Nigeria), Ltd. v. Ashland Oil Co.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 831 (D. Del. 1978).....	158
<i>Johnson v. Stewart & Stevenson Servs.</i> , No. H-03-4055, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25593 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Jones v. Western Geophysical Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1982)	156
<i>Klapmeier v. Telecheck Int'l, Inc.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Minn. 1970).....	164
<i>Kunin v. Feofanov</i> , 69 F.3d 59 (5th Cir. 1995)	11

	Page
<i>Kunzweiler v. Zero.net, Inc.</i> , No. 3:00-CV-2553-P, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12080 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2002)	108
<i>Kurtzman v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , No. H-99-779, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22476 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2000)	108
<i>Linville v. Hawaii</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1095 (D. Haw. 1994)	112
<i>Little v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006)	110
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde and River Don Castings, Ltd.</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	137
<i>McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 628 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....	163, 164
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989).....	160
<i>Nat'l Council on Compensation Ins. v. Hopkins</i> , No. 1:92-cv-082, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21030 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 19, 1995).....	161
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	110, 111, 146
<i>Paramount Petroleum Corp. v. Taylor Rental Ctr.</i> , 712 S.W. 2d 534 (Tex. Ct. App. 1986).....	158
<i>Patin v. Thoroughbred Power Boats Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2002)	160
<i>Paul F. Newton & Co. v. Texas Commerce Bank</i> , 630 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1980)	159
<i>Pegasus Holdings v. Veterinary Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	16

	Page
<i>Phoenix Canada Oil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1466 (3d Cir. 1988).....	160
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	14
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....	110
<i>Priester v. Lowndes County</i> , 354 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)	110, 131
<i>Quaak v. Dexia S.A.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2005).....	28, 97
<i>Real v. Bunn-O-Matic Corp.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 807 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	131
<i>Rock v. ATPIC Trucking Co.</i> , 739 So. 2d 874 (La. Ct. App. 1999).....	157
<i>Rodriguez v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Royal Indus. v. Kraft Foods</i> , 926 F. Supp. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	161
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994)	108
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	14
<i>SEC v. Hopper</i> , No. H-04-1054, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17772 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2006).....	4, 17, 19
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	14, 126, 127

	Page
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scone Invs., L.P. v. Am. Third Mkt. Corp.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 3802 (SAS), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5903 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 1998).....	16, 132
<i>EP Medsystems, Inc. v. Echocath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000).....	127
<i>Seymore v. Lake Tahoe Cruises</i> , 888 F. Supp. 1029 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	160
<i>Sharp v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 649 F.2d 175 (3d Cir. 1981).....	150
<i>Sightsound.com, Inc. v. N2K, Inc.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 321 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	131
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Ayres</i> , 845 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1988)	148, 150
<i>Songbyrd, Inc. v. Bearsville Records</i> , No. 96-30670, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 12684 (5th Cir. Feb. 4, 1997).....	11
<i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)	165
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	13, 14, 15, 29
<i>TBG, Inc. v. Bendis</i> , 36 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 1994)	135
<i>Thompson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1983)	136
<i>Tranchina v. Howard, Weil, Labouisse, Friedrichs</i> , No. 95-2886, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12361 (E.D. La. Aug. 18, 1997)	159

	Page
<i>TransAmerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Rупublica de Venez.,</i> 200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	161
<i>Trust Co. v. N.N.P. Inc.,</i> 104 F.3d 1478 (5th Cir. 1997)	110
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Commc'n Corp.,</i> 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994)	111
<i>United States v. Jon-T Chem., Inc.,</i> 768 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1985)	156, 157, 158, 159
<i>United States v. Kung-Shou Ho,</i> 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002)	110
<i>United States v. O'Hagan,</i> 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Tianello,</i> 860 F. Supp. 1521 (M.D. Fla. 1994).....	160
<i>Veillon v. Exploration Servs., Inc.,</i> 876 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Walco Invs. v. Thenen,</i> 168 F.R.D. 315 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	150
<i>Wortley v. Camplin,</i> 333 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2003).....	127

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

1 U.S.C.	
§1.....	128
15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§78t(a).....	159, 161, 162
§78u-4(b)(2).....	111
§78u-4(b)(4).....	128
§78u-4(d).....	128
§78u-4(f)(10).....	135

	Page
§78u-4(f)(2).....	134
§78u-4(f)(3).....	134, 137, 138
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 56(c).....	10
Rule 56(f).....	165
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 404(b).....	30, 78
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
§240.12b-2(f).....	162
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	133
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	133
4-74 <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions-Civil</i> (Matthew Bender 2001).....	112
11 <i>Moore's Federal Practice- Civil</i> §56.32 (3d ed. 2006).....	12
<i>Restatement of the Law (Second) of Agency</i> §14M (1958).....	160
<i>Restatement of Law (Second) of Torts</i> §875 (1979).....	136
3 Fowler V. Harper, Fleming James, Jr., Oscar S. Gray, <i>The Law of Torts</i> , §10.1 (2d ed. 1986).....	136, 137
5C Arnold S. Jacobs, <i>Disclosure and Remedies Under the Securities Laws</i> §12:2 (West Group 2003).....	107
Loftus C. Carson, II, <i>The Liability of Controlling Persons Under the</i> <i>Federal Securities Acts</i> , 72 Notre Dame L. Rev. 263 (1997).....	162, 163
Louis Lowenstein, <i>Financial Transparency and Corporate Governance: You Manage</i> <i>What You Measure</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 1335 (1996).....	144
Dana M. Muir and Cindy A. Schipani, <i>The Intersection of State Corporation Law and</i> <i>Employee Compensation Programs: Is It Curtains for Veil Piercing?</i> , 1996 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1059 (1996).....	162
